DR. BuuUu NYGREN pPresipent
RICHELLE MONTOYA Vice Presipent

The Navajo Nation | Yideeskgadi Nitsdahakees

April 19, 2023
TRANSMITTAL

TO . Calvin Castillo, Executive Director
Division of Community Deveiopment (DCD)

FROM : Shanl,
Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

BU on Budget for Projects / Activities for Nazlini Chapter House and Blue Gap/Tachee Chapter

SUBJECT : House - ARPA Funds Delegate / Speaker Curley Region
. Information on Contract (per Original Award):
Many Farms Chapter House, Low Mountain ;
Chapter House, Nazlini Chapter House, and Us. Treasury American Recovery
Blue Gap/Tachee Chapter House Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027
Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
CD-62-22 $  8802,340.00 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

. Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:

[J New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K2115110-K2115120
Contract Mod No. Internal Modification No. 1
Amt of Budget Increase $3,5619,733.00  $2,429,000.00 to $5,948,733.00
AMOUNT FROM TO
[] Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To

[J Other, specify:

Authorizing Document - Attached:
L] Contract / Agreement - Date executec
[CINNC / Committee Resolution - No. & Date
Other, specify: Budget on projects / activities for Chapter listed above submitted by NN FRF Office

. Comments by CGS:

This Transmittal documents 2nd budgets entered into FMIS on $8.2 mil ARPA funds allocated to Speaker
Crystalyne Curley Region. As shown in Sec. Il above $3.5 mil was entered which is based on corrected budget
received from NN FRF Office on April 10, 2023. $2.4 mil was previously entered and documented by
Transmittal of March 22, 2023. Y-T-D budget in FMIS for Curley Region is $5,948,733. Information on Section |.
of Transmittal above reflects $8,802,340 ARPA funding allocated for distribution to Chapter the respective
Council Delegate serve aka Region

Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM

\\ Attachment
AAWW Copy: Contract files
Nv Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRF Office

Revised February 2023

Post Office Box 7440 » Window Rock, Arizona 86515 ¢ Phone: (928)871-7100 » Fax: (928) 871-4025



Checklist of Approved Documents in Resolution Approving Chapter/Regional Expenditure Plan

(Ready for BU Setup)
As of February 10, 2023

Approved NN
Appendix A Program  Approved
Description of CD Project Y DO“ 1' ':E' n.d w/ “;uwm' Budget  Chapter Amount Notes foRr.o‘::a
¥ Signatures i Summary Resolution
sie Nazlini Chp Leach Field Project X X X X X X S 120,000.00 X
i
ez (st Nazlini Chp Bathroom Additions X X X X X X $  160,000.00 X
Kasttsuz- Nazlini Chp Housing Wiring X X X X X X $  105,000.00 X
K2-)5ud  « Nazlini Chp Consulting Services X X X X X X 5 150,000.00 X
Kzusit Nazlini Warehouse Project X X X X X X $  400,000.00 X
kz_“g"{ Nazlini Chp Administration Bldg X X X X X X $  350,000.00 X
kausite Nazlini Chp Cemetery Project i X X X X X S 150,000.00 X
F.LHS i Nazlini Chp Water Conservation Project X X X X X X 5 590,468.00 X
M F 58 S : Bath SR e
. al'l:\{ arms Chp House Support: Bathroom X n " X - - ¢ 40000000 M ppendi
Additions
28 Many Farms Chp Local Rural Addressing - X X X X i X & 100,000,00 Mising 2pp
£911 o
11. Many Farms Chp HVAC Systems sk
X R X X . X $  150,000.00
12 - e e
Many Farms Chp BB/Cellular Tower X " . % & 750,000.00
k‘l—ltf“s Blue Gap/Tachee Chp Ceilular Service Tower X X 5§ 750,000.00 X
Lon Elderly B M )
gq, LW 0RtE Qv Clerty Bathronts X X X X . X § 81,0000
Makeover/Modification Project
15 X
Low Mtn Chp Cellular Tower Project X X X X X S  700,000.00
i Low M.tn Chp 'New Homes Waterline X ¥ ¥ o z X s 48,000.00 pe
Extension Project
17 ] : _ X X X . X $  140,000.00
Low Mtn Chp Drainage/Septic System Project -
: “tri d M
8. Low MFn Chp Ne\fv Homes Electric an X X x X e X - 60,000.00
Powerline Extension
K'utﬂ“\ 19 Blue Gap/Tachee Chp Warehouse Building X X X X X X $  450,000.00 X
Tachee Chg Ei
Blue Gap/Tachee Chp Eight (8} Bathroom % - % x - % & 294.265.00 X

K181

Additions

*Data exported from the NN Appproved Resolutions

Total: S 5,948,733.00

lofl

*Prepared by:

Fiscal Recovery Fund Office



Blue Gap/ Tachee
Chapter:

Cellular Service
Tower



NNDOJ
Imitial Eligibility
Determination



NAvVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DOREEN N. MCPAUL

KIMBERLY A. DUTCHER
Attomey General

Caputy Atlorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: _HK0332

Date & Time Received: ___12/19/22 17:14
Date & Time of Response: __12/22/22  17:00

Entity Requesting FRF: __Blue Gap/Tachee Chapter

Title of Project: —Cellular Service Tower - Provision of Gov't Services
Administrative Oversight: _Dijvision of Community Development
Amount of Funding Requested: $750,000.00

Eligibility Determination:

FRF eligible

[ FRF ineligible
[ Additional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:
£ (1) Public Health and Economic Impact O (2) Premium Pay
(1 (3) Government Services/Lost Revenue O (4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

P.0. Box 2010 e Window Rock. Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 e 928-810-8526 e Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page 1 of 2



U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category: _1.14 Other Public Health
Services

Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons / Paragraphs S. E. (1) - (10) of FRF
Procedures):

{1 Missing Form [ Expenditure Plan incomplete

(3 Supporting documentation missing £ Funds will not be obligated by

(O Project will nat be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024

O Ineligible purpose [ Incorrect Signatory

3 Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports [ Inconsistent with applicable NN or
O Additional information submitted is federal laws

insufficicnt to make a proper determination

Other Comments:

Name of DOJ Reviewer: ___MacArthur Stant

Signature of DOJ Reviewer: %ﬂ A&"“

Disclaimers: An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination will be based on the documents provided,
which NNDOI will assume are true, correct, and complete, Should the Project or Program change in
any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDQJ. An
initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project
or Program is a legally allowable use ~ it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project
or Program should be funded, nor does it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested
is reasonable or accurate.

Page 2 of 2



Appendix A
Per
BEFS-31-21



THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR NON-COVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

-EOVE]

Part 4. Wentifeation of parties,
R, cwEd Chapi Bl UE GAP/ITACHEE CHAPTER Petopmeparot: 10/18/22

POST OFFICE BOX 4457 chonslomat: (928) 348-0507

Bidess BLUE GAP, ARIZONA 88520 wabn(femy: tachea@navajochaptars.ory
ThisFom prepered by; BET 1Y ASKIE phonafemel Bvesiie@navajochapters.crg
(928) 3134347
iz 2ol S CONTALT PERSON'S b

Titsandype ot Project CBIIUIBr Service Tower - PROVISION OF GOV'T SERVICES
CrapterPresidan: Marcus Tulley phona 8 ematt Milley@naataanilorg (480) 226-0203
ChapterVios Precitent Marcinda Lameman o & emap TiEmamen@yshioo.cam (828) 8765843
Chater Socretay: Bty V. Askis phona B emett Dvaskds@navajoahaptars.org (628) $13-4547
Chaplr Treasrer: Bt V. Askie phono & emel; EVCUKo@navajoehapiam.org (B2) 3134347
mmwmvaﬁm phona & emal (92.8) 348-0507

DCORChapter ASC; EdgBrton Gene, Sr. Prog/Proj Sp prane &emat: (826) 674-2261 egene@nnded.org

sty of Subocntoees o Sutreshients it ba e wih FRF (finon: PrOjECt will b advertised
documant elfached

[HL 1 "' A
$750,000 Octobar 2022 w Decsmbar 2026
Amourd of FRF requagtett 27 OVWUY  rrF funding pariod: P

Part2. Expenditure Plan detalls,
(s} Dscrba he Progreis) andor Prjects) o ba i, ncluding haw hafunds witbe e, for whet pposes, nsloceton(s) o ba served,

gl wnat COVIDIRAEG NaGog Wi o sodiptsods
The project abjeciive Is t contract and Install a cellular service tower adjacent to the Bumtcom
Communtty Bullding to Improve wireless communication to afl Infrastructure readlly avallable to the
proposed sfie. This project will provide loglstical support and assist in mitigating, preparing, nasponding
0, and recovaring from smargency situations through Improved communications for medical parsenne!
and gccass to broadbend eervices for students and community membars. The project will also address
deficlencles connacted to the high autbreak of COVID-19 on the Navajo Natlon by enabling an
immedate responss from medical service units and providing Intemst service accesafblitty for studants
to continus thelr education. [ doeument efteched |
fb) Exiain henw the Progrem ar Project wf] bengft the Nation, Navgj WL favain Feope
The Bumtcom Vallsy community lacks reflable cellular services for emergency situations and for
students 1o access educational servicas remately. A celiular tower will improve communication and
atrengthen foca! direct sarvices with responders mitigating, preparing, and responding to cases of
COVID-19, and contributing to the overal] recovery from future outbreaks. a.

Provids 8 prospecive Gmsine shawing the eatimated data of complafion of the Projsd andlor each phase of the Prject. istten any
@ m@:ﬁmmwv@immwmmwmmwmss,mmﬁwmmmmm

-Paga 1 of2-

jartisia ) ORI i




APPENDIX A

Program(s) or Projeci{s) by Decamber 3%, 2026
[ProJectwill Immedlately be advertised for bids when funds become avaliable and completed within 8~
months after project is awarded to a certified contractor, Budget forms will be adjeclad lo conform with

the project award and schedule. Monthly projact progress meelings will be held to ensure completion
within the established timeline.

(O document atizched

{d} Ideniify who will be responsibla for implementing the Program or Pruject
"he Chapter administration staff will be tasked with ensuring procurament procedures are folfowed
and monitoring project progress. Staff will collaborate with the contractor ta ensure timelines are

jfoliowed and that all work activitles are In compllance with established agreement terms and |
conditions.

-1 document attached
{e) Explaln who will be respansible for operations and malntenanice costs far the Praject ance completed, and how such cos's wil be funded
__prospectively:
he selected callutar service provider will be responsible for (he malntenance and upkeep of the i
cellular tower facifity once It's completed, including routine mainlenance services.

H
[ documenl attached |
{f) Stale which of the 68 Fiscal Retovary Fund expenditure categories in the aitached LS. Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 listing the

proposed Progrem of falls under, and explaln the reason why:
aiegories: Revenue Repiacement: B.7 Provision Govemment Services

Pursuant to the established guidelines and funding objectives, will enable staff to address and provide
improved direct services for community members seeking COVID-18 refated services which are now
being rendered out of the chapter house, Currently, the Burntcorn communily does not have reliable
cellular for emergency purposes or reach medical health immedaitely, Without adequate facilities,
community membars are limlted in racieving efficient and quality services, leaving community
membars to endure hardship. A new celfular tower will improve communication and immediate
services in event of emergency. This will also provide improved internet savices for students lo
continue their education, oblain essential information, share resources, assist and advocate for
community members in need of housing, transportation, health, and other related serpib@ssumen attached

Part 3, Additional documents,

List hers all additional supparting documents attached to his FRF Expendiure Plan {or indicats NIA):
Chapter Resoluflon %%%F!? 2-11-004

[} Chapter Reselution atlached

Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient.

Funding Recipien! affims that its recelpt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation gf this FRF Expenditure Pian shall ba in accardance
with Resolution No, CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulalions, and with all applicable federsl and Navajo Nation laws, requiations, and poiicies:

lf

. .. Approvedby:

-Pagelol2-



Appendix J:
Project Budget
Summary
Per
CJIN-29-22



THE NAVAIO NATION Page _‘_Laf_(i

PROJECT BUDGEY SCHEDULE PROJECT FORM
(PARTL Bstnesawrmtio: NG PARTIL Projoct Infunmatian
Project Tie:  Bluo GapiTaches Chapter.Cefhikr Tower Gonstruction (8.1 Ravenun Replscerment: Proviion of Govt. Services) Projoct Typa:  Chapiey Cediutar Tower Camsl.
Projed Besclpton Proloct will consist of construding ooffutar tover fo bnpravo emampency rosponsd end Inkoms! capabiles for community of Bumoam Y Plannad Stad Dt Dee-22
. Fizmed End Data: Bes28
Chetk ona tex: Aongnnpudge  ioufpetioviion  [Feudget Reatiomstion ) et Modification Project Marngar:  Jonas Bogayhapter Vpresident |}
=
iml:it = mlmmw. mmmgﬁmmmmmm.mmm:mm:;m WW%D%:
mpm,ummms@!p _ i
161 Q. 2nd ir, 3d Qlr. Ath Gt 181 Clr, 200 QU 3 Qfr, 4ih Qir, Deip Deoerber 31, 208 |
ojNlDldiFrImiAaimism]AalS|OIN|D}I|FIMIAIMII|SE A SJOIHIDII]EIM
{Sesuring funds) X Ix
o|x I8
trecting Procutemen! Procasa X X
Compizied KX X
Canstucion/Cempietan X o o Ix opeox oo O IX O H
PART V. 5 5 $ $ % s s s PROJEGT TOTAL
Expecied Cuarlerly Expondiures 500400 250,00000 | 45000000 _| 49,5000 $750,000.00

FOR QMR USEONLY: Resoiutlon No FMIS Sl Up Dale; Campany No: OMB Anglyst:




Signed
Budget

Forms 1,2 & 4
(Other budget forms 1f needed)



THE NAVAJO NATION Page_] of
Fr 2023 PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY BUDGET FORM 1

-

Newo)
'ART L Business Unit No.: 8500 Program Tills:
Prepared By: Betty V. Askle Phona Nou: [mYs4sey

Flaca) Yoar %ol Fund
ART I FUNDING BOURCE(S) em Amaunt Tolal PART Hl. BUDGET SUMMARY Type  NNC Approved Difference or
Cada il

Flseal Rcovery Funds 19)20-"54p P 750.00000] 100%

2001 Personnal Expensas

3000 Travel Expenses

3500 Meeting Expenses

j4000 Supplies

16000 Lessa end Rental

15500 Communications and Uiiiiies
{6030 Repairs and Mainianance
[6500 Contractuat Sarvicss (=% 748,500 49, sou |
7000 _Special Transactions - 500 ol
|8080 Public Assistance
J8900 _Capial Outtay
|s500 Matching Funds
8500 Indtrect Cosl

9

TOT, $0.00 750,000.00 0

ART V. POSTTIONS AND VEHICLES 0} ®
Tolal # of Posiions Budgeled:

TOTAL:| S750.000.00 | 100% Tola! # of Vehides Budgeted:

ART V. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTVAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE [S COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.
Dr. Pearl 'tellmm Division tor

SUBMITTED BY: Beily V. Askip, Chapter Secretary APPROVED BY:
mmwmmum

Dy o, AT A=

/'éfr?v(’fﬁ_g‘—" /2 b 22 %% ’%/Zﬂ?
Cal\(Castlllo, Division Dlrector

Sonlatsa Jim-Martin, Department Manager Ii \ I 4 Division of Community Development
‘/' r'\ i t?l’V




. f

=
I
l

IPART V. 1 HEREE i‘.’?'«"’.‘u-'-.:m} HAY THE ARD E INFORRATION HAS BEEN THOROUSHI
- ;‘
A

w2023 THE NAVAJO NATION rage_Z ot 4

PROGRAM PERFORMANGE CRITERIA BUDGET FORM 2
T PR e —= = — (
mmm New Progem RemafTilo: Bhuo GaplTaches Chepter —CQ‘L,,Q A

Al OF GPERATIORREBOLUTION NUNBERPURPOSE OF FROTIGEE
mmmmmumnmmmadmmm@m

ART IL PROGRAY PERFORMANCE CRITERIA:

! | | i ] ] I 1
4, Ooyl Batament:
Progrem Perfemantn Msssura/Ohjective:
| B IR AN RN N A 1
& Qod Glaterment:
Progrem Pertarmansa Maasurafbjactivee

AT

Sonlatsa Jnm-Manln, Department Marmager {l Moﬁ%’ 1222 /‘% 2/ /2,;5

Division of Community Development

’J} 4\“,1% Calvm Castillo, Division D:rector



23 THE NAVAJO NATION P-ueé_ofi
FY DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET FORM 4
Bl Unltio: N A
|
_{C)
Total by Total by
o Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7) g 1O
| (LoD 6) _(LoDg) (Long |
Reveras Replssement: Proviion of Govemment Gandess-ARPA Chapter Adinisiation Project. Tho Blo GaplTaches Clipler sdrisnirafion project wi)
of woriing insteing & colefies bowes for B0 Byeminem Velay conmmily o krprove comvmenication and internat services for Ca reskisnts pd sinderts,
vA rork e pelosied oofictes servien conpany toideafly fmost Gubeia cle. Projact whl eisa benefR e sddress Urm bigh outbrmsk of COVID-9, ~
th Mavajs ration exd sefve o3 bngsBcateasist b nligeling, preparing, sepsonding end racovery from emargency eiafion & exnuring brproving dinect cendens.
N - . o200 \/
V606 A Aveachons 1 ‘
L) L] I . L M 500
‘H‘i"ﬁ'h?rv:nf wA-1ISINY
PVl Ml Sor wies h 44, /
VD‘) fp mm:n:u edrminrisinton buiding 274 150
w530 Gmnsulhw) - Tees ‘:51{153
WSWO Consalti¥-Crpess A o
Mk wl A
ﬁ
TEDL00 x|




Chapter Resolutions
and Other

Supporting
Documents



s
e

bt}
Til¢T

Ph: (928} 349-0507 Fax: (928) 223-7770

KBE ALLEN BEGAY, JR, COUNCIL DELEGATE VACANT COMMUNITY SERVICEN
LOORDINATUR

BGCH: 22-11-004

RESOLUTION OF RESOLUTION BLUE GAP/TACHEE CHAPTER

THE BLUE GAP/TACHEE CHAPTER APPROVES AND SUBMITS THE BURNTCORN
VALLEY CELLULAR TOWER CONSTRUCTION AND SERVICE PROJECT IN THE
AMOUNT OF $750,000 FROM THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA) FUNDING
PURSUANT TO CIN-29-22.

WHERFEAS:

1.  The Blue Gap/Tachee Chapter is a recognize certified chapter organization of the Navajo
Nation in pursuant lo the authority of the Navajo Nation Local Govemnence Act, and the
Resolution of the Navajo Nation Council 1997, and the PL 98-638 the Self Determination of
1973; AND

I
H

The Local Community Chapter is responsible for the community goals ond the objectives in
Meeting their needs with detail planning and developments. and its progress for the locul
Chapter people and families, it serves; AND

3.  The Blue Gap/Tachee Chapter was devastated by the effects of COVID-19 including health, loss
life of family members, employment, housing insecurity and other impacts that continues to disrupt
daily way of life; AND

4. The Blue Gap/Tachee Chapier supports the approval of Legislution CIN-29-22 to mitigete and
preventing the spread of COVID-19 by containment of the disease through improvement health and
living conditions; AND

5. The Blue Gap/Tachee Chapter approves the submittal of the Bumicorn Valley Celluler Tower
construction and service project in the amount of $750.000 1o help mitigate and provide direci
community services in contoining the spread of COVID-19; and improve cellular services 10 the
community; AND

6. The Blue Gap/Tachee Chapter building lacks reliable cellular service to the Bumtcom Valley

community for emergency medical services to COVID-19 related illnesses and important school
notification.

Marcus Tulley, President Vacant, Vice President  Sefty V. Askle, Sec.fTraasurer Franklin Tsosle, Grazing Aeprosentativa



Ph: (923) 249-0507 Fax: (928) 223-7770

KEE ALLEN BEGAY, JR, COUNCIL DELEGATE VACANT COMMUNITY SERVICES
COORDINATOR

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

!. The Blue Gap/Tachee Chapter requests approval of $750.000 from ARPA lunding to construct a
ceflular tower 1o improve cellular service for the Burnicorn Valley community members.
Community members have been without reliable cellular and broadband senvice for the COVID-19
related illnesses and students in school.

2, The Blue Gap/Tachee Chapter wishes to improve cellular and broadband services 1o the
communily for emergencies and schooling. The cellular tower site hos been identified next to an
existing chapter community building and have ovailable electrical service source.

[ ]

The Blue Gap/Tachee Chapter requests Kee Allen Begay, Jr.. Council Delegate and his assistant
Ms. Estelle Benslly monitor projects until project arc compleled.

CERTIFICATION

We hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by the Bluc Gap/Tachee
Chepter at a duly called meeting Blue Gap/T| aghee Navajo Nauon Arizona which quorum was
Present thot same was passed by vote of: __! /5 in favor. _£'4." opposed, and /-3 _abstained on
this ﬂ_‘bday of November, 2022,

OTION I BY: r’*z/o”/,-,jm zif_f;;f/u SECONDED BY: -/ /11 (€ D /-,

Marcus Thiley, Presi@/ Vacant, Vice President
. ,
(/)2!1 E() L M&L
Betty Aski?’, Secretery/Treasurer Fronklin Tsosie, Grazing Official

Kee Allen Begay, Jr., Council Delegate

Marcus Tulley, President vacant, Vico Prasident  Bany V. Askle, Sec./Treoures Frankin Tsosle, Grazing Represantative



	Transmittal - K2115110 to K2115120
	Transmittal - K2115110 to K2115120 pt2

